LETTER OF OFFER 

ISSUE OF 20,00,00,026 (TWENTY CRORES AND TWENTY SIX) 0.1% UNSECURED OPTIONALLY 
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (‘OCD’) – SERIES III – TRANCHE – 1 OF A FACE VALUE OF RS. 100/- 
EACH AT PAR FOR AN AMOUNT AGGREGATING RS. 2000,00,02,600/- (RUPEES TWO THOUSAND 
CRORES, TWO THOUSAND AND SIX HUNDRED ONLY) TO THE EXISTING EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS 
ON RIGHTS BASIS IN THE RATIO OF 34,63,184 (THIRTY FOUR LAKHS, SIXTY THREE THOUSAND, ONE 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY FOUR) OCD FOR EVERY 10,00,00,000 (TEN CRORES) EQUITY SHARES HELD 
BY THE EXISTING EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS AS ON JUNE 7, 2019 (THE ISSUE). FOR MORE DETAILS 
ON THE TERMS OF THE ISSUE, SEE “DETAILS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE & TERMS AND CONDITIONS” OF 
THIS LETTER OF OFFER.

[...]

13 Profit/(loss) before tax and exceptional item     (3,673.10)     (4,870.53)     (2,839.46) 

14 Profit/(loss) after tax and exceptional item     (5,229.54)   (17,629.79)     (4,617.04) 

15 Total comprehensive profit/ (loss)      (5,236.31)   (17,664.38)     (4,589.91) 

DETAILS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE & TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Offer of 20,00,00,026 (Twenty Crores and Twenty Six) 0.1% Unsecured Optionally Convertible 
Deventures (‘OCD’) – Series III – Tranche 1 of face value of Rs. 100/- each for cash at par on 
Rights basis for an aggregate amount of Rs. 2000,00,02,600/- (Rupees Two Thousand Crores, 
Two Thousand and Six Hundred Only) to the Existing Equity Shareholders on Rights Basis in the 
Ratio of 34,63,184 (Thirty Four Lakhs, Sixty Three Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty Four) 
OCD for every 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) Equity Shares held.  

Offer Opens on   Tuesday, June 18, 2019 
Offer Closes on   Wednesday, July 3, 2019 

1.  AUTHORITY FOR PRESENT ISSUE 

Pursuant to Sections 62 and 71 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the ‘Act’) and the Rules made

[...]

OFFER SIZE (NUMBER OF OCD TO BE ISSUED, FACE VALUE AND ISSUE PRICE) 

Offer of 20,00,00,026 (Twenty Crores and Twenty Six) 0.1% Unsecured Optionally Convertible 
Deventures (‘OCD’) – Series III – Tranche 1 of face value of Rs. 100/- each for cash at par on 
Rights basis for an aggregate amount of Rs. 2000,00,02,600/- (Rupees Two Thousand Crores, 
Two Thousand and Six Hundred Only) to the existing equity shareholders on rights basis in the 
ratio of 34,63,184 (Thirty Four Lakhs, Sixty Three Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty Four) OCD 
for every 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) Equity Shares to the existing Equity Shareholders of the 
Company as on June 7, 2019. 

The issue price of Rs 100/- per OCD has been fixed being the face value of OCD offered to all 
shareholders on Rights basis in proportion to their entitlement. 

4.  RIGHTS ENTITLEMENT 

You are entitled to 34,63,184 (Thirty Four Lakhs, Sixty Three Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty 
Four) OCD for every 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) Equity Shares held as on June 7, 2019. 

5.  AMOUNT PAYABLE ON APPLICATION  

The entire amount is payable on application i.e., Rs. 100/- per OCD towards the nominal value.  

6.  INTEREST RATE 

The OCD would be entitled to interest at the rate of 0.1% per annum.